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Execution soft; visibility intact      

CE Info Systems (MAPMY INDIA IN)  reported a soft  Q3FY26 performance,  although order 

book momentum remained strong . Consolidated revenue declined 18.2% YoY/ 17.7% QoQ to 

INR 937mn (22% below estimate), primarily due to execution delays in certain government 

projects and customer -driven scope modifications. Delays in Maharashtra and Bihar 

projects, arising from funding d isbursement timelines and local body elections, deferred 

revenue recognition  in Q3 . Additionally , integration of incremental AI components in certain  

enterprise projects pushed deliveries into Q4FY26 and early FY27. EBITDA fell 35.8% YoY to 

INR 268mn , with EBITDA margin at 28.6% ( versus  36.4% YoY) , impacted by operating 

deleverage and continued investments in IP build -out (navigation software, HD maps) . PAT 

declined 42.1% YoY (+1.4% QoQ) to INR 188mn, materially below our estimate of INR 373mn.  

Retain BUY with reduced TP of INR 2,273 (earlier INR 2,551). 

Orderbook expansion reinforces demand visibility: Despite revenue softness,  the order book 

increased  to INR 17.7bn ( versus  INR 15bn as of March 2025), reflecting strong order inflows.  

Management indicated that order momentum remains healthy in Q4, supporting order book 

stability and improving near -term revenue visibility, while underpinning the company’s INR 

10bn revenue aspiration by FY28.   

Segmental performance: The Map-led business, while continuing to anchor profitability, 

reported revenue of  INR 510mn ( -41.5% YoY), impacted by execution delays in government 

and enterprise projects. Despite the revenue decline, EBITDA margin remained strong at 

41.9%, reflecting the structurally high -margin nature of the segment . 

The IoT-led segment emerged as a key growth driver, with revenue increasing 56% YoY to 

INR 427mn. EBITDA margin stood at 12.4%, with scale benefits expected to support gradual 

margin improvement .  

Maintain BUY with reduced TP of INR 2,273: Management reiterated FY26 EBITDA margin 
guidance of ~35%, reflecting confidence in execution recovery, with Q4FY26 expected to deliver 

stronger YoY growth versus Q4FY25. The order book expanded to ~INR 17.7bn ( versus  INR 15bn 

in March 2025 ), enhancing  revenue visibility and supporting the company’s INR 10bn revenue 

aspiration by FY28.  While quarterly volatility may persist due to project -based execution in the 

government vertical, the structural margin profile remains intact.  

At CMP, the stock trades at an attractive 20.3x FY28E P/E and 16.3x FY28E EV/EBITDA. Our 

valuation is based on 45x (unchanged) one-year forward EPS of INR 51, supported by superior 

return ratios (FY28E ROCE/ROE: 2 5.6%/24.2%). While we trim our revenue estimates by ~4 -8% 

for FY26 E -28E to reflect a calibrated growth outlook, we expect improved operating leverage to 

drive margin expansion of ~160bp s in FY26E, partially offsetting the revenue downgrade. 

However, reflecting the lower  revenue base, we reduce our EBITDA and PAT estimates by ~9 –

10% and ~10 – 12%, respectively, over FY27 E -28E.  Accordingly, we revise our TP to INR 2,273 

(earlier INR 2,551). We maintain BUY, supported by structural growth drivers, strong recurring 

revenue visibility, and a resilient margin profile.  
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Rating: Buy 

Target Price: INR 2,273   

Upside:  97% 

CMP: INR 1,153  

As on 16 February 2026 

 
Key data 

Bloomberg MAPMYIND IN 

Reuters Code CEIF.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 55 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 63/696 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 60/663 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 133/1 

52 week high/low 2,167/1,149 

Free float (%) 35 

Note: as on 16 February 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price chart 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding (%) 
Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Q3 

FY26 

Promoter 51.7 51.7 51.4 51.4 

     % Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII 4.4 5.4 4.6 3.9 

DII 8.9 12.1 13.1 14.0 

Others 35.0 30.9 30.9 30.8 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty (0.9) 4.3 12.0 

CE Info Systems (31.9) (35.2) (30.2) 

NSE Mid-cap (1.2) 4.4 16.3 

NSE Small-cap (6.4) (4.1) 10.2 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Key Financials 
YE March (INR mn)  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (INR mn) 3,794 4,633 5,437 6,768 8,513 

YoY (%) 34.8 22.1 17.4 24.5 25.8 

EBITDA (INR mn) 1,539 1,799 2,220 2,801 3,690 

EBITDA margin (%) 40.6 38.8 40.8 41.4 43.3 

Adj PAT (INR mn) 1,355 1,513 1,752 2,283 3,093 

YoY (%) 26.0 11.7 15.8 30.3 35.5 

Fully DEPS (INR) 24.7 27.5 31.9 41.5 56.3 

RoE (%) 22.5 20.8 20.2 21.9 24.2 

RoCE (%) 22.1 21.3 21.4 23.3 25.6 

P/E (x) 45.7 41.4 35.8 27.5 20.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 39.0 33.4 27.1 21.4 16.3 
 

Note: Pricing as on 16 February 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 3,794 4,633 5,437 6,768 8,513 

Gross Profit 3,159 4,065 4,757 6,049 7,613 

EBITDA 1,539 1,799 2,220 2,801 3,690 

EBIT 1,391 1,603 1,915 2,492 3,354 

Interest expense 29 32 26 29 29 

Other income 405 527 533 512 708 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items (15) (41) (43) (46) (48) 

PBT 1,751 2,057 2,378 2,929 3,985 

Tax 407 581 666 688 937 

Minority interest/Associates income (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) 

Reported PAT 1,340 1,472 1,709 2,237 3,045 

Adjusted PAT 1,355 1,513 1,752 2,283 3,093 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 6,592 7,907 9,398 11,391 14,163 

Minority Interest 6 10 14 17 21 

Trade Payables 251 302 294 346 416 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 708 762 1,089 1,355 1,705 

Total Borrowings 257 299 299 299 299 

Other long term liabilities 107 138 138 138 138 

Total liabilities & equity 7,919 9,418 11,230 13,545 16,742 

Net Fixed Assets 322 399 336 396 476 

Goodwill 43 43 43 43 43 

Intangible assets 351 472 472 472 472 

Business Investments / other NC assets 2,860 2,916 2,916 2,916 2,916 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 735 674 2,490 4,455 7,139 

Inventories 83 147 140 148 185 

Sundry Debtors 1,047 1,330 1,368 1,622 1,983 

Other Current Assets 2,478 3,437 3,466 3,493 3,528 

Total Assets 7,919 9,418 11,230 13,545 16,742 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 755 1,132 1,661 2,029 2,574 

Capital expenditure (304) (403) (242) (370) (415) 

Acquisitions / divestitures - - - - - 

Other Business cashflow (283) (619) 533 512 708 

Free Cash Flow 168 110 1,952 2,171 2,868 

Cashflow from Financing (194) (171) (136) (206) (183) 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments (26) (61) 1,816 1,965 2,684 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 

Book value per share (INR) 119.9 143.9 171.0 207.3 257.7 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 22.1 21.3 21.4 23.3 25.6 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 25.1 23.5 25.9 34.4 46.0 

ROE (%) 22.5 20.8 20.2 21.9 24.2 

Asset Turnover (x) 12.5 12.8 14.8 18.5 19.5 

Net Debt to Equity (x) (0.1) 0.0 (0.2) (0.4) (0.5) 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) (0.3) (0.2) (1.0) (1.5) (1.9) 

Interest cover (x) (EBITDA/ int exp) 52.4 56.8 85.3 96.8 127.5 

Total Working capital days (WC/rev) 373.9 391.8 440.9 479.5 511.8 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 45.7 41.4 35.8 27.5 20.3 

P/Sales (x) 16.6 13.6 11.6 9.3 7.4 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 39.0 33.4 27.1 21.4 16.3 

EV/ OCF (x) 79.5 53.1 36.2 29.6 23.3 

FCF Yield 0.3 0.2 3.2 3.6 4.8 

Price to BV (x) 9.6 8.0 6.7 5.6 4.5 

Dividend yield (%) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 

Note: Pricing as on 16 February 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 1:  Q3 results – Actual versus expectations  

  Q3FY26A Q3FY26E YoY (%) 

Net Sales (INR mn)                937              1,205              (22.3) 

EBITDA (INR mn)                268                 430              (37.8) 

RPAT (INR mn)                188                 373              (49.7) 

EBITDA Margin (%)               28.6                35.7  -712bp 

PAT Margin (%)               20.0                31.0  -1092bp 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 
Exhibit 2:  Q3FY26 performance 

YE March (INR mn) Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Map-led business 872 627 510 (41.5) (18.7) 

IoT-led Business 273 511 426 56.0 (16.6) 

 - Sale of Hardware 121 133 150 24.0 12.8 

 - Sale of Map data & services including subscription etc 152 378 276 81.6 (27.0) 

Consol Revenue 1,145 1,138 937 (18.2) (17.7) 

Cost of Material 131 158 142 8.8 (10.0) 

Gross Profit 1,015 980 795 (21.7) (18.9) 

Gross Profit Margin (%) 88.6 86.1 84.8 -377bp -129bp 

Employee benefit expenses 209 193 237 13.4 22.9 

Technical services outsourced 196 326 122 (37.9) (62.7) 

Marketing & business promotion expenses 42 10 20 (52.4) 102.0 

Communication including cloud hosting expenses 55.4 58.8 45.9 (17.1) (21.9) 

Other expenses 97 112 103 6.5 (7.5) 

Total Expenses 598 699 527 (11.9) (24.6) 

EBITDA 417 281 268 (35.8) (4.8) 

EBITDA margin 36.4 24.7 28.6 -780bp 385bp 

Depreciation & amortisation 55 79 77 41.1 (3.1) 

EBIT 362 202 191 (47.3) (5.5) 

EBIT margin 31.6 17.7 20.4 -1125bp 262bp 

Finance cost 11 4 4 (62.3) (2.4) 

Other income 94 105 105 12.1 0.8 

Share of loss of an associate 2 18 22 812.5 25.1 

PBT 443 285 270 (39.0) (5.1) 

Income tax expense 120 100 83 (31.1) (17.1) 

Effective Tax Rate  27.0 34.9 30.5 352bp -440bp 

Profit After Tax 323 185 188 (42.0) 1.3 

Minority interest -1.2 0.1 0 (91.7) (200.0) 

Net Income  324 185 188 (42.1) 1.4 

PAT margin 28.3 16.3 20.0 -829bp 377bp 

Adjusted Basic EPS 6.0 3.3 3.4   

Adjusted Fully diluted EPS 5.9 3.3 3.4   
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research  

 
Conference call highlights 

 Automotive – Growth mix dependent: A&M growth (+15% YoY) trailed overall industry production 

growth (+18% YoY), reflecting higher linkage to connected vehicle penetration rather than 

aggregate production volumes. As OEMs increasingly standardize  connected platforms and 

ADAS -enabled features, revenue alignment with industry production is expected to improve 

structurally over time.  

 Consumer and Enterprise (C&E) segment – Government execution, a drag; private AI-led 
deferrals: C&E weakness in Q3 was largely government -driven, with ~ 60– 70% of the decline 
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attributable to delayed project execution, impacted by fiscal disbursement shifts  (May – June 

allocations moving to October ), state -level elections  in Maharashtra and Bihar  and 

indigenisation requirements. Select private projects witnessed  AI -led scope enhancements, 

leading to billing deferments  into Q4 and FY27 . Management clarified this is timing -led rather 

than demand erosion, with order inflows healthy. Government continues to contribute ~20% to 

revenue mix .  

 AI integration – Near-term billing friction; long-term moat: Customer -requested integration of 

AI components into existing project scopes led to scope recalibrations and billing deferments in 

Q3. However, management highlighted that AI capabilities are already embedded across its 

integrated content and services platform, including map creation and IoT analytics workflows. 

While near -term revenue recognition was impacted, deeper AI integration str engthens long -term 

product differentiation versus traditional IT service providers.  

 Mappls ecosystem – Platform scale driving strategic leverage: The Mappls ecosystem has 

scaled to ~45mn app downloads and ~100mn MAUs across  APIs, SDKs and integrations, 

reflecting strong user adoption and platform stability. The expanding consumer footprint 

strengthens data network effects and enhances cross -vertical B2B leverage across automotive, 

enterprise and government segments, providin g long -term monetisation optionality.       

 PT TerraLink (Indonesia JV): The Indonesia JV  (joint venture) , PT Terra Link Technologies, 

remains in the product development and OEM engagement phase, with focus on advanced maps 

including ADAS/HD capabilities. While near -term P&L impact includes operating expense -

related losses, management views this as a multi -ye ar monetisation opportunity that could 

mirror the early -stage India build trajectory, providing embedded international optionality.  

 IOC and Survey of India projects: From the existing order book, management expects revenue 

contribution of ~INR 200mn from Indian Oil Corporation-related projects and ~ INR 70–80mn 
from Survey of India in the upcoming fiscal.  These projects underscore continued traction in 

government and public -sector engagements.  

 

Exhibit 3:  Valuation overview  

Metric Value (INR) 

FY27E EPS                                      41  

FY28E EPS                                      55  

12-month forward EPS                                       51  

Target P/E multiple (x)                                      45  

Target Price                                2,273  

CMP                                1,153  

Upside/ (downside, %)                                      97  
 

Note: pricing as on 16 February 2026; Source: Elara Securities Estimate 

 
Exhibit 4:  Change in estimates 

(INR mn) 
Old estimates New estimates Change (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 5,651 7,334 9,222 5,437 6,768 8,513 (3.8) (7.7) (7.7) 

EBITDA 2,216 3,101 3,996 2,220 2,801 3,690 0.2 (9.7) (7.7) 

EBITDA margin (%) 39.2 42.3 43.3 40.8 41.4 43.3 162bp (89)bp 1bp 

PAT (INR) 1,914 2,546 3,401 1,709 2,237 3,045 (10.7) (12.1) (10.5) 

TP (INR)  2,551   2,273   (10.9)  
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

18-Nov-2025 Buy 2,551 1,693 

16-Feb-2026 Buy 2,273 1,153 
 

 

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
 

 

  

B

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

F
e

b
-2

3

M
a

r-
2

3

A
p

r-
2

3

M
a

y-
2

3

J
u

n
-2

3

J
u

l-
2

3

A
u

g
-2

3

S
e

p
-2

3

O
c

t-
2

3

N
o

v-
2

3

D
e

c
-2

3

J
a

n
-2

4

F
e

b
-2

4

M
a

r-
2

4

A
p

r-
2

4

M
a

y-
2

4

J
u

n
-2

4

J
u

l-
2

4

A
u

g
-2

4

S
e

p
-2

4

O
c

t-
2

4

N
o

v-
2

4

D
e

c
-2

4

J
a

n
-2

5

F
e

b
-2

5

M
a

r-
2

5

A
p

r-
2

5

M
a

y-
2

5

J
u

n
-2

5

J
u

l-
2

5

A
u

g
-2

5

S
e

p
-2

5

O
c

t-
2

5

N
o

v-
2

5

D
e

c
-2

5

J
a

n
-2

6

F
e

b
-2

6

Price

CE Info Systems

B 



 

 

CE Info Systems 

 

6 Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely 

to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and 

no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of 

the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  
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